
******************************************************
The ‘‘officially released’’ date that appears near the

beginning of each opinion is the date the opinion will
be published in the Connecticut Law Journal or the
date it was released as a slip opinion. The operative
date for the beginning of all time periods for filing
postopinion motions and petitions for certification is
the ‘‘officially released’’ date appearing in the opinion.
In no event will any such motions be accepted before
the ‘‘officially released’’ date.

All opinions are subject to modification and technical
correction prior to official publication in the Connecti-
cut Reports and Connecticut Appellate Reports. In the
event of discrepancies between the electronic version
of an opinion and the print version appearing in the
Connecticut Law Journal and subsequently in the Con-
necticut Reports or Connecticut Appellate Reports, the
latest print version is to be considered authoritative.

The syllabus and procedural history accompanying
the opinion as it appears on the Commission on Official
Legal Publications Electronic Bulletin Board Service
and in the Connecticut Law Journal and bound volumes
of official reports are copyrighted by the Secretary of
the State, State of Connecticut, and may not be repro-
duced and distributed without the express written per-
mission of the Commission on Official Legal
Publications, Judicial Branch, State of Connecticut.
******************************************************



STATE OF CONNECTICUT v. KENNETH MYERS
(AC 26740)

Bishop, DiPentima and Berdon, Js.

Argued November 28, 2006—officially released May 15, 2007

(Appeal from Superior Court, judicial district of
Danbury, J. R. Downey, J.)

Alice Osedach, assistant public defender, for the
appellant (defendant).

James M. Ralls, assistant state’s attorney, with
whom, on the brief, were Walter D. Flanagan, state’s
attorney, and Stephen J. Sedensky III, senior assistant
state’s attorney, for the appellee (state).



Opinion

BISHOP, J. The defendant, Kenneth Myers, appeals
from the judgment of conviction, rendered after a jury
trial, of possession of narcotics with intent to sell in
violation of General Statutes § 21a-277 (a), possession
of narcotics with intent to sell within 1500 feet of a
school in violation of General Statutes § 21a-278a (b),
and possession of narcotics in violation of General Stat-
utes § 21a-279 (a). On appeal, the defendant raises the
following claims: (1) the evidence was insufficient to
sustain his conviction under § 21a-278a (b); (2) the court
improperly instructed the jury as to the elements of
§ 21a-278a (b); (3) the court improperly convicted and
sentenced him as a repeat offender; and (4) the court
improperly admitted evidence of prior misconduct. We
disagree with claims one, two and four and agree with
claim three. Accordingly, we affirm the conviction for
the violation of § 21a-277 (a) and § 21a-278a (b), but
we vacate the imposed sentence and remand the matter
for a hearing on the part B information and for sen-
tencing.

The following facts, which the jury reasonably could
have found, and procedural history are relevant to our
discussion of the issues on appeal. On June 18, 2004,
as Susan Curtis was walking to the Super Food Mart
(store) located in the North Street Shopping Plaza
(plaza) in Danbury to cash a paycheck, she saw the
defendant in his car and asked him for a ride. The
defendant agreed and brought her to the store where
she cashed her check and then returned to the defen-
dant’s vehicle.

At approximately 4:40 p.m., while Officer Isaiah Pitts
of the Danbury police department was on duty in his
marked police vehicle at the plaza, he noticed that the
rear license plate of the defendant’s vehicle was not
properly secured. After checking with the department
of motor vehicles and ascertaining that the license plate
belonged to another vehicle, Pitts decided to follow
the defendant, who had departed from the plaza onto
Padanaram Road, driving southbound.1 Once the defen-
dant had traveled through one traffic light, Pitts acti-
vated his vehicle’s lights and siren and directed the
defendant to drive into the parking lot of a Texaco
gasoline station, which was located less than 700 feet
from Henry Abbott Technical School.

Before Pitts approached the vehicle, the defendant
took a plastic bag out of his pocket and told Curtis to
hold onto it for him. Curtis quickly put the bag in her
mouth because, she claimed, she ‘‘did not know what
else to do.’’ Once Pitts arrived, he asked the defendant
for his license, registration and insurance card. The
defendant provided his license but stated that he had
no other documentation. Returning to his vehicle, Pitts
ascertained that the defendant’s operator’s license was



suspended. Pitts then returned to the defendant’s vehi-
cle, arrested the defendant and placed him in the
police vehicle.

After the defendant had been removed from his vehi-
cle, Curtis took the bag from her mouth and placed it
into her underwear. She later claimed that she had held
onto the bag because she knew the defendant was a
drug dealer and because she was afraid of him. Once
the defendant had been placed in the police cruiser, a
second officer, Ted Zalenski, arrived on the scene. Upon
checking Curtis’ name through their database, they dis-
covered that she had an outstanding warrant for her
arrest for failure to appear relating to a motor vehicle
case in 1997. On this basis, Curtis was arrested and
placed into Zalenski’s vehicle.

Both the defendant and Curtis were then taken to
the Danbury police department and placed in separate
cells. Curtis asked to speak to Pitts and told him how
she had come into possession of a bag of ‘‘stuff’’ in
her underwear. Following this conversation, Curtis was
searched and the bag was seized. Curtis thereafter gave
the police a statement regarding the circumstances that
caused her to be present in the defendant’s vehicle and
in possession of the bag and its contents. Subsequently,
the bag was discovered to contain fourteen smaller
bags, eleven holding a yellow rock like substance and
three containing a white powdery substance. Subse-
quent laboratory testing confirmed that the various bags
contained two controlled substances, crack cocaine
and powdered cocaine.

On the basis of the preceding facts, the defendant was
charged in a four count information with possession of
narcotics with intent to sell by a person who is not
drug-dependent in violation of § 21a-278 (a), possession
of narcotics with intent to sell in violation of § 21a-277
(a), possession of narcotics with intent to sell within
1500 feet of a school in violation of § 21a-278a (b) and
possession of narcotics in violation of § 21a-279 (a). On
March 23, 2005, after a jury trial, the defendant was
found not guilty on the first count and guilty on the
remaining counts. On May 25, 2005, the court imposed
a total effective sentence of thirty years on the defen-
dant as a subsequent offender, suspended after thirteen
years, with five years probation. This appeal followed.
Additional facts will be set forth as necessary.

I

The defendant first claims2 that there was insufficient
evidence for the jury to find him guilty of possession
of narcotics with intent to sell within 1500 feet of a
school in violation of § 21a-278a (b).3 Specifically, the
defendant argues that the evidence was inadequate to
establish that he possessed narcotics with the intent to
sell them while he was within 1500 feet of Henry Abbott
Technical School. We are not persuaded.



We begin by setting forth the applicable standard of
review. ‘‘In reviewing [a] sufficiency [of the evidence]
claim, we apply a two part test. First, we construe the
evidence in the light most favorable to sustaining the
verdict. Second, we determine whether upon the facts
so construed and the inferences reasonably drawn
therefrom the jury reasonably could have concluded
that the cumulative force of the evidence established
guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. . . .

‘‘While . . . every element [must be] proven beyond
a reasonable doubt in order to find the defendant guilty
of the charged offense, each of the basic and inferred
facts underlying those conclusions need not be proved
beyond a reasonable doubt. . . . If it is reasonable and
logical for the jury to conclude that a basic fact or an
inferred fact is true, the jury is permitted to consider
the fact proven and may consider it in combination
with other proven facts in determining whether the
cumulative effect of all the evidence proves the defen-
dant guilty of all the elements of the crime charged
beyond a reasonable doubt. . . . Moreover, [i]n evalu-
ating evidence that could yield contrary inferences, the
[jury] is not required to accept as dispositive those
inferences that are consistent with the defendant’s inno-
cence. . . . As we have often noted, proof beyond a
reasonable doubt does not mean proof beyond all possi-
ble doubt . . . nor does proof beyond a reasonable
doubt require acceptance of every hypothesis of inno-
cence posed by the defendant that, had it been found
credible by the [jury], would have resulted in an acquit-
tal. . . . On appeal, we do not ask whether there is a
reasonable view of the evidence that would support a
reasonable hypothesis of innocence. We ask, instead,
whether there is a reasonable view of the evidence that
supports the jury’s verdict of guilty.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) State v. Williams, 93 Conn. App. 844,
852–53, 890 A.2d 630 (2006).

We begin with the language of § 21a-278a (b), the
applicable statute. Our Supreme Court in State v.
Denby, 235 Conn. 477, 481, 668 A.2d 682 (1995), found
that the meaning of § 21a-278a (b) is clear. The court
stated that ‘‘[t]he first sentence [of § 21a-278a (b)] pro-
vides that if any person who is not drug-dependent
violates § 21a-277 or § 21a-278 in one of the ways set
forth therein, and does so within [1500] feet of a school,
that person will receive an additional three year term
of imprisonment. The second sentence of § 21a-278a
(b) places an additional limitation on the location
requirement: ‘To constitute a violation of this subsec-
tion, an act of transporting or possessing a controlled
substance shall be with intent to sell or dispense in or
on, or within [1500] feet of, the real property comprising
a public or private elementary or secondary school.’
This sentence further defines two of the ways pre-
viously described—that is, ‘transporting or possessing



a controlled substance’—by adding that they ‘shall be
with intent to sell or dispense in or on, or within’ the
[1500] foot zone. Therefore, the plain language of § 21a-
278a (b) requires as an element of the offense an intent
to sell or dispense the narcotics at a location that is
within [1500] feet of a school.’’ Id., 481–82.

Accordingly, to prove that the defendant was guilty
of § 21a-278a (b), the state was required to prove beyond
a reasonable doubt that he possessed narcotics with
the intent to ‘‘sell’’ them and that he did so within 1500
feet of Henry Abbott Technical School. The defendant
does not challenge the sufficiency of the evidence that
he possessed cocaine within 1500 feet of the school.
Rather, and as noted previously, his sole argument con-
cerning this claim is that there was insufficient evidence
that he possessed the narcotics with the intent to sell
them while he was within 1500 feet of Henry Abbott
Technical School.

‘‘[T]he question of intent is purely a question of fact.
. . . The state of mind of one accused of a crime is
often the most significant and, at the same time, the
most elusive element of the crime charged. . . .
Because it is practically impossible to know what some-
one is thinking or intending at any given moment, absent
an outright declaration of intent, a person’s state of
mind is usually proven by circumstantial evidence. . . .
Intent may be and usually is inferred from conduct.
. . . [W]hether such an inference should be drawn is
properly a question for the jury to decide.’’ (Internal
quotation marks omitted.) State v. Downey, 45 Conn.
App. 148, 154, 694 A.2d 1367, cert. denied, 242 Conn.
909, 697 A.2d 367 (1997).

Furthermore, ‘‘[t]he quantity of narcotics found in
the defendant’s possession [is] probative of whether
the defendant intended to sell the drugs. . . . Also
indicative of the defendant’s intent to sell narcotics
is the manner in which the narcotics are packaged.’’
(Citation omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.)
State v. Ogrinc, 29 Conn. App. 694, 699, 617 A.2d 924
(1992); see also State v. Kiser, 43 Conn. App. 339, 344,
683 A.2d 1021, cert. denied, 239 Conn. 945, 686 A.2d
122 (1996), (individually wrapped packages of cocaine
consistent with preparation of drugs for sale), cert.
denied, 520 U.S. 1190, 117 S. Ct. 1478, 137 L. Ed. 2d 690
(1997). ‘‘In addition, the absence of drug paraphernalia
indicates that the substance is not intended for personal
use, but rather for sale to others.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) State v. Jeffreys, 78 Conn. App. 659,
675–76, 828 A.2d 659, cert. denied, 266 Conn. 913, 833
A.2d 465 (2003).

In addition, we emphasize and note that ‘‘[i]n com-
mon parlance, a ‘sale’ is the exchange of an object for
value. The statutory definition of ‘sale’ as applied to
illegal drug transactions, however, is much broader and
includes any form of delivery4 [of an illegal drug] . . . .



General Statutes § 21a-240 (50).’’5 (Emphasis added;
internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Arbelo, 37
Conn. App. 156, 159–60, 655 A.2d 263 (1995); see also
State v. Sargent, 87 Conn. App. 24, 44 n.11, 864 A.2d
20 (‘‘[t]his court has observed that the statutory defini-
tion of ‘sale’ as applied to illegal drug transactions is
much broader than its common definition’’), cert.
denied, 273 Conn. 912, 870 A.2d 1082 (2005). Moreover,
‘‘transfer’’ is defined as ‘‘[a]ny mode of disposing of or
parting with an asset or an interest in an asset. . . .
The term embraces every method—direct or indirect,
absolute or conditional, voluntary or involuntary—of
disposing of or parting with property or with an interest
in property . . . . To convey . . . from . . . one per-
son to another; to pass or hand over from one to another
. . . .’’ (Emphasis added.) Black’s Law Dictionary (7th
Ed. 1999).

On the basis of our review of the record, we conclude
that there was sufficient evidence to support the jury’s
finding that the defendant was guilty of having violated
§ 21a-278a (b). Here, as noted, the jury was presented
with evidence that the defendant had in his possession
a bag containing fourteen individually packaged bags
that contained either crack cocaine or powdered
cocaine. Testimony adduced at the trial indicated that
the street value of each bag was approximately $40 to
$50 and that the possession of this quantity and variety
of drugs was more consistent with an intent to sell than
personal use. The jury heard, as well, that there was
no other drug paraphernalia found with the defendant,
which would have indicated an intention to use the
drugs himself. Finally, the jury heard testimony that
while within 700 feet of the Henry Abbott Technical
School, the defendant actually ‘‘transferred’’ the drugs
to Curtis, which in and of itself is evidence of the defen-
dant’s intent to ‘‘sell.’’ This evidence, if credited, amply
supported the jury’s conclusion that the defendant pos-
sessed narcotics with the intent to sell and that he did
so within 1500 feet of a school. Thus, construing the
evidence in the light most favorable to sustaining the
jury’s verdict, we conclude that the verdict reasonably
was supported by the evidence. The defendant’s insuffi-
ciency claim fails.6

II

The defendant next claims that the court failed to
instruct the jury on an essential element of § 21a-278a
(b). Specifically, the defendant argues that the court
failed to instruct the jury that to be found guilty under
§ 21a-278a (b), he must have specifically intended to
be within 1500 feet of Henry Abbott Technical School
when he possessed the narcotics with the intent to sell
them. We are not persuaded.

Having failed to preserve his claim, the defendant
now seeks review pursuant to State v. Golding, 213
Conn. 233, 239–40, 567 A.2d 823 (1989).7 ‘‘This court



has held that only under the most exceptional circum-
stances will it consider a claim, constitutional or other-
wise, that has not been raised [in] and decided by the
trial court. . . . However, [i]t is . . . constitutionally
axiomatic that the jury be instructed on the essential
elements of a crime charged. . . . Consequently, the
failure to instruct a jury on an element of a crime
deprives a defendant of the right to have the jury told
what crimes he is actually being tried for and what
the essential elements of those crimes are.’’ (Citations
omitted; internal quotation marks omitted.) State v.
Knight, 56 Conn. App. 845, 849–50, 747 A.2d 13 (2000).
Accordingly, we agree with the defendant that ‘‘the jury
instruction is subject to Golding review because the
defendant raises a constitutional claim involving a fun-
damental right, and the record is adequate for review.’’
State v. Denby, supra, 235 Conn. 483. We conclude,
however, that the defendant’s claim fails to satisfy the
third prong of Golding because the alleged constitu-
tional violation does not clearly exist and did not clearly
deprive the defendant of a fair trial.

Our analysis begins with our standard of review.
‘‘When reviewing the challenged jury instruction . . .
we must adhere to the well settled rule that a charge
to the jury is to be considered in its entirety, read as
a whole, and judged by its total effect rather than by
its individual component parts. . . . [T]he test of a
court’s charge is not whether it is as accurate upon
legal principles as the opinions of a court of last resort
but whether it fairly presents the case to the jury in
such a way that injustice is not done to either party
under the established rules of law. . . . As long as [the
instructions] are correct in law, adapted to the issues
and sufficient for the guidance of the jury . . . we will
not view the instructions as improper.’’ (Internal quota-
tion marks omitted.) State v. Leroy, 232 Conn. 1, 8, 653
A.2d 161 (1995). On the basis of our review of the record,
we are unpersuaded that the court’s instruction was
flawed. Contrary to the claim of the defendant, we do
not believe that culpability under § 21a-278a (b)
requires proof that the defendant had the specific intent
to be within 1500 feet of a school. Rather, we believe
that proof of this aspect of the statute’s proscriptions
is adequate if the evidence demonstrates that the defen-
dant was in fact within the protected zone when he
possessed the narcotics with the intent to sell them.

‘‘[T]he plain language of § 21a-278a (b) requires as
an element of the offense an intent to sell or dispense
the narcotics at a location that is within [1500] feet of
a school. The state is not, however, required to prove
that the defendant knew that this location was within
the zone. Ordinarily, the mental state required by a
statute is expressly designated: When one and only one
of such terms appears in a statute defining an offense,
it is presumed to apply to every element of the offense
unless an intent to limit its application clearly appears.



. . . Section 21a-278a (b) specifically requires a mental
state of intent, which must be applied to every element
of that statute. The mental state of knowledge that the
location is within the [1500] foot zone is not set forth
in § 21a-278a (b). An intent element is not synonymous
with a knowledge element, each of which is specifically
defined in the penal code. The absence of any statutory
requirement that the defendant knowingly sell within
the prohibited school zone demonstrates that the legis-
lature did not intend to make knowledge an element
of the crime. If the legislature had wanted to make
knowledge as to location of a school an element of the
offense, it would have done so by specifically stating
that the defendant possessed the narcotics with the
intent to sell or dispense at a location that the defendant
knew was in, or on, or within [1500] feet of a school.
. . .

‘‘Thus the plain language of § 21a-278a (b) dictates
only one construction. While knowledge on the part of
the defendant as to location is not an element of § 21a-
278a (b), the state is required to prove that the defen-
dant intended to sell or dispense those drugs in his or
her possession at a specific location, which location
happens to be within 1500 feet of an elementary or
secondary school.’’ (Citations omitted; emphasis added;
internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Denby,
supra, 235 Conn. 482–83.

Our examination of the entire jury charge reveals
that each element of § 21a-278a (b) was properly laid
before the jury.8 The charge outlined the elements of
the statute, stating that the defendant had to have had
possession of the narcotics with the intent to sell them
and did so within the school zone. Further, the court
stated that the elements were the same as those
required for a verdict of guilty under § 21a-278 (b), with
the addition that the defendant did this in or on or
within 1500 feet of the real property comprising a public
or private elementary or secondary school. This portion
of the charge adequately addressed the location ele-
ment, instructing the jury that a verdict of guilty under
this statute required a finding that the act of possession
with intent to sell or dispense had taken place within
the prohibited zone. A subsequent portion of the charge
reiterated the location requirement, directing the jury
that the state must prove beyond a reasonable doubt
all of the elements of this offense, that is, the defendant
knowingly possessed cocaine with the intent to sell and
did so within 1500 feet of the real property comprising
a public or private elementary school.

Thus, the defendant is incorrect in his assertion that
the court should have instructed the jury that the state
was required to prove that he not only possessed the
narcotics with the intent to sell them at a location that
was within 1500 feet of the school, but that he had to
have had the specific intent to be within the 1500 feet



of a school at the moment he possessed drugs with an
intent to sell them. Denby makes it clear that § 21a-
278a (b) does not compel the double intent interpreta-
tion urged on us by the defendant. ‘‘We have no warrant
for interpolating into a criminal statute a requirement
it does not now contain. . . . Our function is not to
improve legislative actions by reading into the statute
what is clearly not there.’’ (Citation omitted; internal
quotation marks omitted.) State v. Plude, 30 Conn. App.
527, 540, 621 A.2d 1342, cert. denied, 225 Conn. 923,
625 A.2d 824 (1993). We therefore conclude, after
reviewing the instructions as a whole, and judged by
their total effect, that the court’s instructions to the
jury were proper.

III

The defendant’s next claim is that he was improperly
convicted and sentenced as a repeat offender. Specifi-
cally, the defendant argues that the court improperly
convicted and sentenced him without a guilty plea or
a trial as to the part B information pursuant to Practice
Book § 42-2.9 We agree.

The following additional facts are pertinent to this
issue. On March 15, 2005, the defendant was advised
by the clerk of the court that the state had also charged
him in a part B information.10 In the information, the
state sought an enhanced penalty for the defendant for
his violation of § 21a-277 (a) as a repeat offender should
he be convicted under § 21a-277 (a) in this instance.
Also, during the trial, the state noted that it intended
to call Rolanda Mitchell, a probation officer, regarding
the violation of probation charge. Thereafter, outside
the jury’s presence, the state called Mitchell, and a
certified copy of the defendant’s prior conviction for
violating § 21a-277 (a) was admitted as an exhibit.11 The
court reserved decision on the violation of probation
charge at that time.

Subsequently, on March 23, 2005, after the jury
returned a verdict of guilty on the charge of violating
§ 21a-277 (a), the court noted that it also found the
defendant in violation of his probation. Following the
verdict, the state informed the court that ‘‘in the CR04-
012661, there is a part B of the information’’ and that
the state understood that trial counsel wanted to ‘‘waive
a jury on that and have a court trial.’’ Defense counsel
responded that she was ‘‘waiving a jury [trial]’’ but was
not sure that a part B information was appropriate in
this matter. Defense counsel noted that while § 21a-
277 (a) provides a different penalty range for a second
offense, ‘‘I don’t see anywhere where it requires a part
B. I think that’s a sentencing discretion. It’s up to the
judge, and it will come up in the [presentence investiga-
tion report].’’ The following colloquy then occurred:

‘‘[The Prosecutor]: All right. I’m fine with that, Your
Honor. The concern I have is that—it is—because it is



a penalty enhancement under our recent Supreme Court
cases, and I—which I don’t—just don’t have with me
right now, it looks like that it does not require a finding
by a fact finder. If counsel disagrees with that, then I’m
fine with that. I guess the concern is [that] I don’t want
this, then, to be an issue on appeal. But as long as
defense counsel was fine with it and the defendant is
fine with her decision and interpretation of the law,
that’s fine with me.

‘‘The Court: . . . [W]ould you want me to proceed
to put this over for sentencing after a [presentence
investigation report] is done?

‘‘[Defense Counsel]: Yes, Your Honor.

‘‘The Court: All right. When would be a good time
for us to do that?’’

The court then made a finding that the defendant had
violated his probation. Before the proceedings for that
day ended, however, another colloquy took place as
follows:

‘‘[The Prosecutor]: . . . I would also note that
defense counsel is waiving a part B of the information
determining that it is not necessary for the sentence of
up to thirty years.

‘‘The Court: Is that a fair statement, [counsel]?

‘‘[Defense Counsel]: Yes, Your Honor.

‘‘The Court: All right. . . . I’ll gather all the informa-
tion that’s appropriate and sentence [the defendant] on
May 18.’’

At the subsequent sentencing hearing, the state noted
that both the presentence investigation report and testi-
mony indicated that the defendant had previously been
convicted of violating § 21a-277 (a), that this was the
subject of the violation of probation on which the state
submitted evidence, and that the defendant was there-
fore a second offender. On the charge of violating § 21a-
277 (a), the court stated that because the defendant
had a previous conviction on that charge, it was going
to sentence him as a repeat offender. The court then
imposed an aggregate sentence of thirty years, sus-
pended after thirteen years, with five years probation.

The defendant concedes that his claim is unpre-
served. He requests review pursuant to Golding12 and
on the basis of the plain error doctrine. ‘‘Under Practice
Book § 60-5, this court may, in the interest of justice,
notice plain error not brought to the attention of the
trial court. Otherwise, the reviewing court shall not be
bound to consider a claim not raised before the trial
court or arising subsequent to trial.’’ State v. Peters, 89
Conn. App. 141, 144, 872 A.2d 532, cert. denied, 274
Conn. 918, 879 A.2d 895 (2005). The plain error doctrine,
which ‘‘has been codified at Practice Book § 60-5, which
provides in relevant part that [t]he court may reverse



or modify the decision of the trial court if it determines
. . . that the decision is . . . erroneous in law. . . .
The plain error doctrine is not . . . a rule of reviewabil-
ity. It is a rule of reversibility. That is, it is a doctrine
that this court invokes in order to rectify a trial court
ruling that, although either not properly preserved or
never raised at all in the trial court, nonetheless requires
reversal of the trial court’s judgment, for reasons of
policy. . . . The plain error doctrine is reserved for
truly extraordinary situations where the existence of
the error is so obvious that it affects the fairness and
integrity of and public confidence in the judicial pro-
ceedings. . . . A party cannot prevail under plain error
unless it has demonstrated that the failure to grant relief
will result in manifest injustice.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) State v. Alston, 272 Conn. 432, 455–56,
862 A.2d 817 (2005).

‘‘We have held generally that a mandatory provision
of the rules of practice . . . must be implemented fully
to avoid trampling on a defendant’s constitutional
rights, which would constitute plain error and require,
as a consequence, reversal of the judgment.’’ State v.
Irala, 68 Conn. App. 499, 515, 792 A.2d 109, cert. denied,
260 Conn. 923, 797 A.2d 519, cert. denied, 537 U.S. 887,
123 S. Ct. 132, 154 L. Ed. 2d 148 (2002). A court commits
plain error when it fails to implement properly the man-
datory provisions of clearly applicable rules of practice.
Cummings & Lockwood v. Gray, 26 Conn. App. 293,
300, 600 A.2d 1040 (1991); In re Jonathan P., 23 Conn.
App. 207, 211, 579 A.2d 587 (1990). In such cases, ‘‘the
plain error doctrine must be invoked . . . .’’ In re Jona-
than P., supra, 211. ‘‘Our Supreme Court previously has
recognized the significance of the [drafter’s] choice in
electing to choose shall or may in formulating a . . .
directive. . . . Absent an indication to the contrary,
the [drafter’s] choice of the mandatory term shall rather
than the permissive term may indicates that the . . .
directive is mandatory.’’ (Citation omitted; internal quo-
tation marks omitted.) Vargas v. Doe, 96 Conn. App.
399, 412, 900 A.2d 525, cert. denied, 280 Conn. 923, 908
A.2d 546 (2006). Finally, ‘‘[o]ur rules of practice and
case law provide that where a defendant is exposed to
greater punishment according to his status as a subse-
quent offender, a two part information is required, along
with a full judicial proceeding on part B of the informa-
tion. See, e.g., Practice Book §§ 619 [now § 36-14] and
840 [now § 42-2] . . . .’’ (Citations omitted; emphasis
added.) State v. Foster, 45 Conn. App. 369, 389, 696 A.2d
1003, cert. denied, 243 Conn. 904, 701 A.2d 335 (1997).

Here, the court was required by the mandate of Prac-
tice Book § 42-2 to put the defendant to plea to accord
him a hearing regarding his jeopardy as a repeat
offender and to make a finding regarding his status as
a repeat offender. Irrespective of whether the court
may have been led by the combined misstatements of
counsel, the record reveals that the defendant was not



put to plea, no canvass took place, no trial occurred and
the defendant was not adjudicated a repeat offender. On
this record, we conclude that the trial court committed
plain error and that it would be an injustice for this
court not to afford the defendant relief on the ground
that he failed to preserve this claim. Accordingly, the
defendant’s sentence must be vacated, the court must
afford the defendant a hearing on part B of the informa-
tion, and, following that determination, the defendant
must be resentenced.13

IV

The defendant’s final claim is that the court abused
its discretion by permitting the state to introduce prior
misconduct evidence concerning the defendant’s prior
conviction of possession of narcotics with intent to sell
pursuant to § 21a-277 (a). Specifically, the defendant
argues that the court improperly admitted prior miscon-
duct evidence pursuant to Connecticut Code of Evi-
dence § 4-5 (b)14 because the evidence was not relevant
or material, and, even if relevant, its prejudicial effect
greatly outweighed its probative value. We are unper-
suaded.

The following additional facts and procedural history
are relevant to the defendant’s claim. Prior to the com-
mencement of the state’s case, trial counsel submitted
two motions in limine seeking to preclude evidence
of the defendant’s prior conviction for possession of
narcotics with intent to sell. The state replied that it
would not introduce the conviction unless the defen-
dant testified but that it did intend to introduce evidence
of prior misconduct pursuant to § 4-5 (b). The court
decided to reserve decision on this issue.

On the first day of trial, the state called Officer Mark
Trohalis. Outside the jury’s presence, Trohalis stated
that on November 19, 2002, during a narcotics investiga-
tion, a car was stopped, and the defendant, a passenger,
was found to have a bag of narcotics inside his pants.
The bag contained twelve smaller bags with a yellow,
rock like substance. The smaller bags inside were knot-
ted in the same manner as other narcotics Trohalis had
seen over the years. As a result, the defendant was
arrested and subsequently convicted for possession of
narcotics with the intent to sell. The court then ruled
that the evidence of prior misconduct was admissible
to show absence of mistake, to corroborate Curtis’ testi-
mony and for the purposes of establishing the essential
elements of intent and possession.

Before the start of evidence the next day, the court
informed the jury that it would hear evidence regarding
events from November, 2002.15 The court cautioned that
the evidence was admitted for limited purposes, i.e., it
could be used only to assess an absence of mistake
as to the defendant’s awareness or knowledge of the
drugs—elements of the crimes regarding possession



and intent to sell—and to corroborate Curtis’ testimony.
The court then polled the jury as to whether its members
understood that this evidence was to be used only for
a limited purpose and no other, and the jurors replied,
‘‘Yes, sir.’’

Admitting this evidence over the defendant’s objec-
tions, the court noted in the absence of the jury that
this evidence of prior misconduct was admissible under
§ 4-5 (b) of the Connecticut Code of Evidence, that the
evidence would be allowed for limited purposes only,
that the court would repeat this limitation in its final
instructions and that it would be guided by any pro-
posed instructions from the defendant. Thereafter, in
the jury’s presence, Trohalis testified that on November
19, 2002, he stopped a car in which the defendant was
a passenger. He stated that while the car was being
searched, the defendant indicated that he possessed
narcotics and retrieved a bag he had hidden in his pants.
The bag held many smaller bags containing a yellow,
rock like substance, which tested positive for cocaine.
On cross-examination, Trohalis noted that the drugs
were not packaged in an unusual fashion but were quite
typical for cocaine in that area.

Danbury police Officer John Krupinsky also testified
that he was involved in the motor vehicle stop with
Trohalis. Krupinsky confirmed that during this event,
the defendant reached down his pants and handed the
bag over to Trohalis. Catherine Rose of the state toxicol-
ogy laboratory testified that the substance consisted of
freebase or crack cocaine. On cross-examination, Rose
indicated that there was only crack cocaine and not
the powder or salt form of cocaine.

In its final instructions, the court charged the jury as
follows: ‘‘I’m going to talk about evidence that I admit-
ted for a limited purpose. You recall that I have ruled
that some testimony evidence has been allowed for a
limited purpose. Any testimony or evidence which I
identified as being limited to a purpose you will consider
only as it relates to the limits for which it was allowed.
And you shall not consider such testimony and evidence
in finding any other facts as to any other issue. . . .

‘‘Ladies and gentlemen, you heard testimony concern-
ing [the defendant] and a date, November of 2002. I
instruct you that that testimony is admissible and rele-
vant for a limited purpose. It can only be used by you
on the issues of intent as it relates to an intent to sell,
absence of mistake or accident as it relates to whether
or not the defendant was aware of any drugs recovered,
knowledge as it relates to whether or not the defendant
had knowledge of any drugs recovered, an element of
the crime as it relates to whether or not the defendant
possessed any drugs and, or possessed them with the
intent to sell, and finally to corroborate prosecution
testimony as it relates to the testimony of Susan Curtis.
. . . So, I’m instructing you to make sure that you



understand that the evidence that you heard is to be
used only as evidence for the above purposes and no
other.’’

At the outset, we note that ‘‘[a] trial court’s ruling on
the admissibility of evidence is entitled to great defer-
ence and will be overturned only if a clear abuse of the
court’s discretion is shown and the defendant shows
that the ruling caused substantial prejudice or injustice.
An appellate tribunal is required to make every reason-
able presumption in favor of upholding the trial court’s
ruling.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v.
Thomas, 96 Conn. App. 578, 583–84, 901 A.2d 76, cert.
denied, 280 Conn. 912, 908 A.2d 542 (2006). Thus, the
standard we employ to review this claim is whether the
court abused its discretion in allowing this evidence of
prior misconduct.

‘‘[A]s a general rule, evidence of prior misconduct is
inadmissible to prove that a defendant is guilty of the
crime of which he is accused. . . . We have recognized
exceptions to this general rule, however. Evidence of
prior misconduct may be admissible . . . for other pur-
poses, such as to prove knowledge, intent, motive, and
common scheme or design . . . . Accordingly, [our
Supreme Court has] established a two-pronged test for
determining the admissibility of prior misconduct evi-
dence. Such evidence is admissible if: (1) it is relevant
and material to at least one of the circumstances encom-
passed by the exceptions; and (2) its probative value
outweighs its prejudicial effect.’’ (Citations omitted;
internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. James G.,
268 Conn. 382, 390, 844 A.2d 810 (2004).

Under the first prong of our analysis, we conclude
that the court did not abuse its discretion in ruling
that the evidence was relevant and material. ‘‘Relevant
evidence is evidence that has a logical tendency to aid
the trier in the determination of an issue. . . . All that
is required is that the evidence tend to support a rele-
vant fact even to a slight degree . . . .’’ (Internal quota-
tion marks omitted.) State v. Erhardt, 90 Conn. App.
853, 861, 879 A.2d 561, cert. denied, 276 Conn. 906, 884
A.2d 1028 (2005). The first prong of the test requires
the court to determine if at least one exception applies
to the evidence sought to be admitted. State v. James
G., supra, 268 Conn. 390. Here, the court determined
that the evidence was probative of the defendant’s
intent.16

Here, the state was required to prove that the defen-
dant possessed narcotics with the intent to sell them.
Accordingly, the state properly offered Trohalis’ and
Krupinsky’s testimony to aid the jury with the issue of
intent. ‘‘As we stated in State v. Amaral, 179 Conn. 239,
245, 425 A.2d 1293 (1979), evidence that the defendant
had been a seller of narcotics in the past is relevant to
the nature of his possession of the drug at the time of
the alleged offense. Because intent is almost always



proved, if at all, by circumstantial evidence, prior mis-
conduct evidence, where available, is often relied
upon.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Bal-
dwin, 224 Conn. 347, 355, 618 A.2d 513 (1993).

The defendant also argues that there was more than
ample evidence from which the jury could infer intent,
and, therefore, there was no need to permit the prejudi-
cial testimony of Trohalis and Krupinsky. ‘‘Intent, or
any other essential element of a crime, is always at
issue unless directly and explicitly admitted before the
trier of fact.’’ Id., 356. Because intent was not admitted
in this case and was an element of the offense the state
was required to prove, the court reasonably could have
determined that the evidence had significant probative
value to prove intent. See id.

Having determined that the court properly found the
challenged evidence to be relevant, we next turn to
whether the court abused its discretion in determining
that the probative value of the evidence outweighed its
prejudicial effect. ‘‘We recognize that this balancing
process is an inherently difficult one, and will reverse
the trial court’s decision only when it is manifest that
an abuse of discretion or an injustice has occurred.’’
(Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Mooney,
218 Conn. 85, 127, 588 A.2d 145, cert. denied, 502 U.S.
919, 112 S. Ct. 330, 116 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1991).

‘‘[E]vidence may be excluded by the trial court if
the court determines that the prejudicial effect of the
evidence outweighs its probative value. . . . Of
course, [a]ll adverse evidence is damaging to one’s case,
but it is inadmissible only if it creates undue prejudice
so that it threatens an injustice were it to be admitted.
. . . The test for determining whether evidence is
unduly prejudicial is not whether it is damaging to the
defendant but whether it will improperly arouse the
emotions of the jury. . . . The court bears the primary
responsibility for conducting the balancing test to deter-
mine whether the probative value outweighs the preju-
dicial impact, and its conclusion will be disturbed only
for a manifest abuse of discretion.’’ (Citation omitted;
internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. DeJesus, 91
Conn. App. 47, 64, 880 A.2d 910 (2005), cert. granted
on other grounds, 279 Conn. 912, 903 A.2d 658 (2006).

The defendant contends that the prior misconduct
evidence unnecessarily aroused the jurors’ emotions
and hostility against him, and consequently, its prejudi-
cial effect greatly outweighed its probative value. We
disagree and conclude that the court exercised sound
discretion in determining that the prior misconduct evi-
dence was not unduly prejudicial and that its probative
value outweighed any prejudicial effect on the
defendant.

The defendant also argues that the similarity of the
presently charged crimes to the prior misconduct ren-



ders evidence of his prior acts more prejudicial than
probative because the jury was likely to view the mis-
conduct testimony relating to the prior drug conviction
as propensity evidence. We do not agree. ‘‘[T]he mere
fact that [prior] misconduct [evidence] and the charged
crime are similar does not make the [prior] misconduct
evidence overly prejudicial.’’ State v. McFarlane, 88
Conn. App. 161, 165, 868 A.2d 130, cert. denied, 273
Conn. 931, 873 A.2d 999 (2005). In fact, this court has
stated that sufficient similarities of the prior offenses
to the charged offenses makes them highly probative.
State v. Madore, 45 Conn. App. 512, 522–23, 696 A.2d
1293 (1997).

Contrary to the defendant’s assertion, we do not
believe that the prior misconduct evidence was inflam-
matory. Because the jury already had heard, and was
in the process of hearing, evidence of the defendant’s
possession and intent to sell narcotics, the prior miscon-
duct evidence was not singularly shocking. See State
v. Cooper, 227 Conn. 417, 427, 630 A.2d 1043 (1993)
(where evidence similar to uncharged misconduct per-
meated trial, court found it difficult to believe
uncharged misconduct evidence ‘‘could have had a ten-
dency to shock or influence the jury or to color the
proceedings so as to deprive the defendant of a fair
trial’’); see also State v. Fernandez, 76 Conn. App. 183,
189–90, 818 A.2d 877 (evidence that defendant sold
drugs several times in past not type of evidence that
would improperly arouse emotions of jury), cert.
denied, 264 Conn. 901, 823 A.2d 1220 (2003).

Finally, as noted, the court minimized the potential
prejudice to the defendant of the admitted prior miscon-
duct evidence by polling the jury, giving the jury detailed
limiting instructions as to the role the evidence was to
play in its deliberations immediately after Trohalis’ and
Krupinsky’s testimony, and the court repeated its admo-
nition to the jury in its final instructions. ‘‘Proper lim-
iting instructions often mitigate the prejudicial impact
of evidence of prior misconduct.’’ (Internal quotation
marks omitted.) State v. Orellana, 89 Conn. App. 71,
89, 872 A.2d 506, cert. denied, 274 Conn. 910, 876 A.2d
1202 (2005). Furthermore, a jury is presumed to have
followed a court’s limiting instructions, which serves
to lessen any prejudice resulting from the admission of
such evidence. See State v. James G., supra, 268 Conn.
397–98; see also State v. Anderson, 86 Conn. App. 854,
870, 864 A.2d 35 (jury presumed to follow court’s
instructions absent clear evidence to contrary) cert.
denied, 273 Conn. 924, 871 A.2d 1031 (2005).

Accordingly, we find no fault with the court’s conclu-
sions that the probative value of the evidence out-
weighed any prejudice to the defendant. The care with
which the court weighed the evidence and devised mea-
sures for reducing its prejudicial effect weighs against
a finding of abuse of discretion. See State v. Erhardt,



supra, 90 Conn. App. 862. Thus, we conclude that the
court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the evi-
dence of prior misconduct.

The judgment is affirmed as it relates to the defen-
dant’s convictions under counts two, three and four
and reversed as to part B of the information. The matter
is remanded for a determination under part B of the
information and thereafter for a new sentencing
hearing.

In this opinion DiPENTIMA, J., concurred.
1 We note that there is neither a claim by the defendant nor any evidence

in the record to suggest that Pitts chased or caused the defendant’s vehicle
to travel onto Padanaram Road in a southerly direction.

2 The defendant concedes that this claim is unpreserved. We will, however,
review the defendant’s unpreserved sufficiency claim because ‘‘such claims
implicate a defendant’s federal constitutional right not to be convicted upon
insufficient proof.’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.) State v. Gordon, 84
Conn. App. 519, 534, 854 A.2d 74, cert. denied, 271 Conn. 941, 861 A.2d
516 (2004).

3 General Statutes § 21a-278a (b) provides in relevant part: ‘‘Any person
who violates section 21a-277 or 21a-278 by manufacturing, distributing, sell-
ing, prescribing, dispensing, compounding, transporting with the intent to
sell or dispense, possessing with the intent to sell or dispense, offering,
giving or administering to another person any controlled substance in or
on, or within one thousand five hundred feet of, the real property comprising
a public or private elementary or secondary school . . . shall be imprisoned
for a term of three years, which shall not be suspended and shall be in
addition and consecutive to any term of imprisonment imposed for violation
of section 21a-277 or 21a-278. . . .’’

4 General Statutes § 21a-240 (11) provides in relevant part that ‘‘delivery
means the actual, constructive or attempted transfer from one person to
another of a controlled substance, whether or not there is an agency relation-
ship . . . .’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.)

5 General Statutes § 21a-240 (50) provides: ‘‘ ‘Sale’ is any form of delivery
which includes barter, exchange or gift, or offer therefor, and each such
transaction made by any person whether as principal, proprietor, agent,
servant or employee . . . .’’

General Statutes § 21a-240 (11) provides in relevant part that ‘‘delivery
means the actual, constructive or attempted transfer from one person to
another of a controlled substance, whether or not there is an agency relation-
ship . . . .’’ (Internal quotation marks omitted.)

6 We reject the defendant’s argument that his actions are not the traditional
circumstances that General Statutes § 21a-278a (b) was intended to address.

‘‘The purpose of § 21a-278a (b) is present on its face and in its legislative
history. This statute was designed to protect children and schools from the
danger that accompanies illegal drugs and their purveyors.’’ State v. Patrick,
42 Conn. App. 640, 649, 681 A.2d 380 (1996). ‘‘[T]he language of § 21a-278a
(b) manifests a clear legislative intent to provide an enhanced punishment
for violating General Statutes §§ 21a-277 or 21a-278 within 1500 feet of a
school.’’ State v. Patrick, supra, 647. Moreover, ‘‘legislative intent to impose
cumulative punishments may also be seen in the comments of legislators
when enacting § 21a-278a (b). During the discussion in the General Assembly
concerning the passage of Public Acts 1987, No. 87-373, Representative
Eugene A. Migliaro, Jr., stated: ‘There’s two factors here that people have
been kicking around. One is the 5 year sentence plus the additional [three]
year sentence if you’re within the [1500] feet [of a school]. . . . I think
adding the additional [three] years just for being in the area makes a lot of
sense. It could be a deterrent. I think an individual knows, and I think they’re
going to take a second look . . . [a]nd [if] I were the one pushing drugs,
I would look at the extra [three] years and stay out of the area and I think
that’s the intent of the bill.’ 30 H.R. Proc., Pt. 24, 1987 Sess., pp. 8727–28.’’
State v. Patrick, supra, 647–48.

Finally, our Supreme court has made it clear that whether the defendant
knew he was within an area prohibited by § 21a-278a (b) is irrelevant. State
v. Denby, supra, 235 Conn. 481–83. All that matters is that the defendant
committed acts proscribed by § 21a-278a and did so within 1500 feet of
Henry Abbott Technical School. See part II.



7 Under Golding, a defendant may prevail on unpreserved claims only if
all of the following conditions are met: (1) the record is adequate to review
the alleged claim of error; (2) the claim is of constitutional magnitude
alleging the violation of a fundamental right; (3) the alleged constitutional
violation clearly exists and clearly deprived the defendant of a fair trial; and
(4) if subject to harmless error analysis, the state has failed to demonstrate
harmlessness of the alleged constitutional violation beyond a reasonable
doubt. . . . The first two [prongs of Golding] involve a determination of
whether the claim is reviewable; the second two . . . involve a determina-
tion of whether the defendant may prevail.’’ (Internal quotation marks omit-
ted.) State v. Griffin, 97 Conn. App. 169, 181–82 n.6, 903 A.2d 253, cert.
denied, 280 Conn. 925, 908 A.2d 1088 (2006).

8 The court instructed the jury as follows: ‘‘The defendant is charged with
violating [General Statutes § 21a-278a (b)], which, as it relates to this case,
provides as follows: any person who violates [General Statutes §§ 21a-277
or 21a-278] by possessing with the intent to sell or dispense, offering, giving
or administering to another person any controlled substance in or on or
within 1500 feet of the—of the real property comprising a public or private
secondary school shall be punished.

‘‘For you to find the defendant guilty of this charge, the state must prove the
following elements beyond a reasonable doubt: that the defendant violated
[§ 21a-277], that’s count two, or [§ 21a-278], that’s count one, by possessing
with the intent to sell or dispense to another person cocaine and that (2)
such act occurred in or on or within 1500 feet of the real property of a
secondary school.

‘‘A secondary school is a school for any combination of grades seven
through twelve and may include any separate combination of grades five
and six or grades six with grade seven and eight. If you find that the state
has proven beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant violated [§ 21a-
277], that’s count two, and, or [§ 21a-278], count one, and that act occurred
in or on or within 1500 feet of the real property of a public or private
secondary school, you shall find the defendant guilty.

‘‘If you find that the state has failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt
[that] the defendant violated [§ 21a-277] and, or [§ 21a-278] and that the act
occurred in or on or within 1500 feet of the real property of a public or
private secondary school, you shall find the defendant not guilty.’’

9 Practice Book § 42-2 provides: ‘‘When an information is divided into two
parts under Section 36-14, on a finding of guilty on the first part of the
information, a plea shall be taken and, if necessary, election made on the
second part and the trial thereon proceeded with. If the defendant elects a
jury trial on the second part of the information, such trial may be had to
the same or to another jury as the judicial authority may direct.’’ (Empha-
sis added.)

10 Practice Book § 36-14 provides: ‘‘Where the information alleges, in addi-
tion to the principal offense charged, a former conviction or convictions,
such information shall be in two separate parts, each signed by the prosecut-
ing authority. In the first part, the particular offense with which the accused
is charged shall be set out, and in the other part the former conviction or
convictions shall be alleged. In alleging the former conviction, it is sufficient
that the information allege the date when, the town or city where, and the
court wherein such conviction was obtained and the crime of which the
defendant was convicted, all of which may be stated in accordance with
the provisions of Section 36-13.’’

11 The defendant had been sentenced on February 27, 2003, to five years,
suspended, with three years probation, and was on probation at the time
of his arrest in June, 2004.

12 In view of our conclusion that the present case warrants plain error
review; see Practice Book § 60-5; we do not reach the question of whether
this claim provides a basis for Golding review.

13 We reject the state’s claim that the defendant, through his counsel,
waived his right to a separate trial on the part B information and his status
as a repeat offender. It is well established in constitutional jurisprudence
that the defendant himself must personally enter a plea. See Boykin v.
Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969).

14 Connecticut Code of Evidence § 4-5 (b) provides: ‘‘Evidence of other
crimes, wrongs or acts of a person is admissible for purposes other than
those specified in subsection (a), such as to prove intent, identity, malice,
motive, common plan or scheme, absence of mistake or accident, knowledge,
a system of criminal activity, or an element of the crime, or to corroborate
crucial prosecution testimony.’’



15 The court instructed the jury as follows: ‘‘Ladies and gentlemen, you’re
going to hear testimony concerning a date and certain events in November,
2002—or certain activities in 2002. I expect—I instruct you that the testimony
is admissible and relevant for a limited purpose only. It can only be used
by you on the issues of intent as it relates to an intent to sell, absence of
mistake or accident as it relates to whether or not the defendant was aware
of any drugs recovered, knowledge as it relates to whether or not the
defendant had any knowledge of drugs recovered, an element of the crime
as it relates to whether or not the defendant possessed any drugs recovered
and, or possessed them with the intent to sell them, and finally to corroborate
prosecution testimony as it relates to the testimony of Susan Curtis, who
had testified yesterday. So, I’m instructing you to make sure that you under-
stand that the evidence that you’re about to hear from these witnesses is
to be used only as evidence for the above purpose and for no other. Is
that understood?

16 Although the court also found the evidence to be probative of absence
of mistake, the element of possession and to corroborate Curtis’ testimony,
we note that prior misconduct evidence is admissible as long as it is ‘‘relevant
and material to at least one of the circumstances encompassed by the
exceptions . . . .’’ State v. James G., supra, 268 Conn. 390. Thus, because
we conclude that the evidence was relevant as to intent, we confine our
discussion accordingly.


